See 2.4 – Amendment to Share based Compensation Plans above for details.  There are currently 7,206,000
Common Shares issuable for outstanding share units under the Share Unit Plan.

DSU Plan
In 2020, Shareholders approved the adoption of a DSU Plan (99% in favour).  A total of 4,000,000 Common Shares
were reserved for issuance under the Deferred Share Unit Plan. As at the date of this Circular there are 453,566,923
Common Shares issued and outstanding. Subject to the policies of the TSX, the maximum number of Common Shares
which may be issued under the DSU Plan is 4,000,000 representing approximately 0.9% of the Corporation’s issued
and outstanding Common Shares as at the date of this Circular. Following a DSU grant to directors in February 2022,

2022 Proxy Circular  P a g e  | 55

there are 1,512,510 Common Shares issuable for outstanding share units under the DSU Plan as at the date of the
Circular.  On March 31, 2022, a further 103,543 DSUs were issued for directors’ fees.

Summaries of the key plan terms can be found on the following pages.

Burn Rate (1)

YEAR
STOCK

OPTIONS
GRANTED

BURN
RATE  SHARE UNITS

GRANTED
BURN
RATE

DEFERRED
SHARE UNITS

GRANTED

BURN
RATE

2021 2,357,000 0.6%  2,854,000 0.7%  704,963 0.2%
2020 1,604,000 0.4%  1,918,000 0.5%  687,547 0.2%
2019 1,437,000 0.4%  498,746 0.1%  –  –

3 year total 5,398,000 1.3%  5,270,746 1.3%  1,392,510 0.3%

(1) Calculated using the TSX prescribed methodology that became effective for issuers with fiscal years ending on or after
October 31, 2017 –calculated by dividing stock options/share units granted in the applicable fiscal year by the weighted average
number of Common Shares outstanding over the applicable fiscal year.

The Share Unit Plan
The material terms of the Share Unit Plan can be summarized as follows:

• The Share Unit Plan provides that share unit awards (the "SUs”) may be granted by the Board, the
Compensation Committee, or any other committee of directors authorized by the Board to administer the